

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

MARC VEASEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-CV-00193

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF ON REMEDIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THERE IS NO RECORD EVIDENCE OF—AND PLAINTIFFS DO NOT EVEN TRY TO IDENTIFY—A SINGLE TEXAS VOTER WHO LACKS AN SB 14-COMPLIANT ID AND FACES A BURDEN NOT COVERED BY SB 5’S REASONABLE-IMPEDIMENT EXCEPTION, SO SB 5 WHOLLY CURES ANY DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT. 1

II. SB 5’S REASONABLE-IMPEDIMENT EXCEPTION MIRRORS THE REASONABLE-IMPEDIMENT EXCEPTION IN THIS COURT’S AGREED INTERIM REMEDY, AND ANY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE TWO DO NOT PERPETUATE ANY DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT. 2

 A. Both totally excuse the photo-ID requirement..... 2

 B. Both require completion of a form. 3

 C. Both include seven expressly enumerated reasonable impediments..... 3

 D. Both require a non-photo supporting document. 4

 E. Both allow the same degree of prosecution for intentionally making a false statement on the declaration..... 5

 F. Both allow regular ballots to be cast without any mechanism for invalidating these votes cast. 8

III. BECAUSE SB 5 ELIMINATES ANY DISCRIMINATORY EFFECT, THERE CANNOT POSSIBLY BE ANY ONGOING DISCRIMINATORY-PURPOSE VIOLATION. 9

IV. THE STATE HAS ALREADY STIPULATED THAT IT WILL CONDUCT SIGNIFICANT TRAINING OF ELECTION OFFICIALS AND EDUCATION OF VOTERS BEYOND WHAT EVEN THIS COURT’S INTERIM REMEDY ORDERED. 13

V. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO RETAIN JURISDICTION. 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Veasey,
137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) 12

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 15

City of Port Arthur v. United States,
459 U.S. 159 (1982)..... 10

City of Richmond v. United States,
422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 10

Cotton v. Fordice,
157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) 10, 11

Davis v. Abbott,
781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015) 10

Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.,
391 U.S. 430 10

Hunter v. State,
14-13-00847-CR., 2014 WL 6923116 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Dec. 9,
2014, pet. ref'd) (mem. op.)..... 7

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 10

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... 10, 11

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) 12

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 1, 8, 9

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... 9

Perez v. Abbott,
No. 1:11-CV-360, 2017 WL 1787454 (W.D. Tex. May 2, 2017) 10, 11

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 10

South Carolina v. United States,
898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) (mem. op.) 7, 9, 10

United States v. Deverso,
518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008) 5

United States v. Montemayor,
712 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2016) 7

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 10

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 13, 15

Wingo v. State,
143 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2004), *aff’d*, 189 S.W.3d 270 (Tex. Crim.
App. 2006) 7

Wise v. Lipscomb,
437 U.S. 535 (1978)..... 15

Statutes

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.013(a)..... 13

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.0101(b)(3) 4, 5

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(b) (2010) 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(c-1) 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(d)..... 8

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(i)..... 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(i)(1) 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0013(a)..... 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0013(b)..... 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 14.001(a), 15.001(a), 15.005(a) 13

TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.21 6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.35..... 6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 37.02(a)..... 6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 37.02(b) 6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 37.10(a) 6

TEX. PENAL CODE § 37.10(c)(1) 6

Other Authorities

Act No. 27, R 54, 119th Leg., R.S. § 5, S.C. Laws, H3003 (ratified May 17, 2011)
(codified at S.C. Code § 7-13-710 (D)(1)); S.C. Code § 7-25-20(3); S.C. Code § 16-9-
10(B)(2)..... 7

SB 5, Act of May 28, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 410, effective January 1, 2018 passim
